

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 13, 2013, 4:35 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

Big
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 89343-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FLORENCE R. FRIAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

ASSET FORECLOSURE SERVICES, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANT ASSET FORECLOSURE SERVICES, INC., BRIEF

Katrina E. Glogowski, WSBA #27483
Kimberly M. Hood, WSBA #42903
Attorneys for Defendant Asset Foreclosure
Services, Inc.
Glogowski Law Firm, PLLC
506 2nd Avenue, Suite 2600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 903-9966 Phone
(206) 405-2701 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction5

II. Summary of Issues Certified to the Supreme Court 6

III. Statement of the Case6

IV. Argument8

 A. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THERE ARE NO DAMAGES AVAILABLE THROUGH THE DEED OF TRUST ACT ABSENT A COMPLETED TRUSTEE’S SALE.....11

 1. The Framework Of The Statute Lacks Support For Pre-sale Monetary Damages.....15

 2. *Walker* Overlooks Public Policy Implications.....19

 a. Overarching Public Policy Impact.....19

 b. The Legislature Was Aware Of The Existing Case Law When It Amended The Statute21

 3. Consequences For Irregularities In The Foreclosure Process Should Not Be Pre Sale Monetary Damages.....25

 a. Consequences For Failure To Strictly Comply With The Statute Are Not Damages.....26

 b. Like The Protecting Tenants at Foreclosure Act, There Should Be No Private Cause Of Action29

V. Conclusion32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Svcs. Of Wash., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	12,14,26,28
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	30
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).	13,14
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___. 309 P.3d 636 (2013)	15
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).	25
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985).....	8,10,26
<i>Housing Authority v. Silva</i> , 94 Wn. App. 731 (1999).....	27
<i>Housing Authority v. Terry</i> , 114 Wn.2d 558 (1990).....	27
<i>Kessler v. Nielsen</i> , 3 Wn. App. 120 (1970).....	27
<i>Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	13,14
<i>Krienke v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , 140 Wn. App. 1032 (Div. II 2007)...	22
<i>Logan v. U.S. Bank National Association</i> , (9 th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Plein v. Lackey</i> , 149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003).....	24
<i>Rucker v. Novastar Mortg., Inc.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 311 P.3d 31 (2013).	15
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013).....	12,14
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Services, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007).....	26
<i>Vawter v. Quality Loan Service Corp. of Washington</i> , 707 F. Supp.2d 1115(2010).....	11,14,22

Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp., ___ Wn. App. ___, 308 P.3d 716
(2013).....11,14,19,20,22

Statutes

RCW 19.86 (CPA).....12,13,23
RCW 59.18.....26
RCW 61.24.163.....15,21
RCW 61.24.163 (7)(a)(iii).....15
RCW 61.24.163(14)(3).....15,16
RCW 61.24.163 (12)(d).....15
RCW 61.24.127.....15,16,20,21,22
RCW 61.24.130.....10,16,29
RCW 61.24.050.....16,17,18
RCW 61.24.031.....9,21
RCW 61.24.010.....17,18,21
Pub. L. No 111-22, 701-04, 123 Stat. 1632, 1660-62 (2009).....29
